

19-70123 (L)

(19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144, 19-70145, 19-70146,
19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, 19-70344, and 19-70490)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

SPRINT CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and NATOA, *et al.*,

Intervenors,

against

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND ADVISORS,
AND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATIONS**

NANCY L. WERNER
General Counsel of NATOA
3213 Duke Street #695
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-8035
nwerner@natoa.org

September 6, 2019

*(Complete counsel listing appears
on signature pages)*

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
*Acting Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
ELINA DRUKER
Attorney for the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2609 or -2502
edrucker@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
THERE IS NO CLEAR STATEMENT FROM CONGRESS AUTHORIZING THE FCC TO PREEMPT LOCAL MANAGEMENT OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR CONTROL OF MUNICIPALLY OWNED PROPERTY	3
A. The FCC fails to refute that the <i>Orders</i> raise serious constitutional and federalism concerns.....	4
B. The FCC fails to show clear congressional authorization for the <i>Orders</i> ' grave constitutional and federalism implications.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Company v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3, 6
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	4
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1129 et al., 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23762 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253 2, 14, 15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 332 2, 14, 16, 17

Other Authorities

*Implementation of Section 224 of the Act: A National
Broadband Plan for Our Future*, Report and Order and
Order on Reconsideration, 26 FCC Rcd 5240, 5281 (April
7, 2011)..... 9
